RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE SWEENY BEAUTIFICATION PRIDE DAY, CHRISTMAS AND MARDI GRAS PARADES TO BE HELD ANNUALLY IN SWEENY AND FINDING FACT.

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny Beautification Committee annually holds three parades within the City, to wit: Mardi Gras Parade, Pride Day Parade and Christmas Parade; and

WHEREAS, the FM 524, known as Main Street, is the site of the parades held within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny requests the cooperation of the Texas

Department of Transportation in closing the road right of way for the parades; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

SECTION ONE (1):

The recitals of fact and findings above are found to be true and correct.

SECTION TWO (2):

The City of Sweeny hereby states its support for the parades hosted by the Sweeny Beautification Committee, namely, Mardi Gras Parade, the Pride Day parade and the Christmas Parade. The parades for each of the events stated above will require the closure of FM 524 or Main Street within the City on the below listed dates and times for each event. By this resolution the City is authorized to enter an agreement with the State of Texas providing for the temporary closure of FM 524 as stated. The parade dates for which closure of the right of way is requested is as follows:

MARDI GRAS PARADE

February 10, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m. March 01, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m. February 14, 2026 at 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m. February 06, 2027 at 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m. February 26, 2028 at 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m.

PRIDE DAY PARADE

May 06, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. May 04, 2024 at 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. May 03, 2025 at 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. May 02, 2026 at 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. May 01, 2027 at 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. May 06, 2028 at 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m.

CHRISTMAS PARADE

December 02, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.- 8:00 p.m. December 07, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.- 8:00 p.m. December 06, 2025 at :6:00 p.m.- 8:00 p.m. December 05, 2026 at 6:00 p.m.- 8:00 p.m. December 04, 2027 at 6:00 p.m.- 8:00 p.m. December 02, 2028 at 6:00 p.m.- 8:00 p.m.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, this the _____ day of March, 2023.

JEFF FARLEY, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS

ATTEST:

KAYDI SMITH, CITY SECRETARY, CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS